Designing and Building Quality Pressure Apparatus for 120 Years
- Hydrothermal Synthesis
- Acid Digestion
- Microwave Digestion
- Oxygen Combustion
Bulletin 4700
Parr Instrument Company
Sample Preparation Vessels

PTFE Cup & Cover
23 mL
Ordering Guide
Model No. Description
4749 Acid Digestion Vessel, 23 mL
4749A Acid Digestion Vessel, 10 mL
4749B Acid Digestion Vessel, 5 mL
4749C Acid Digestion Vessel, 11 mL
4749D Acid Digestion Vessel, 6 mL
264AC2 Hook Spanner
A280AC Acid Digestion Liner with cover, 23 mL
A280AC3 Acid Digestion Liner with cover, 10 mL (wide) for the 4749A
A280AC4 Acid Digestion Liner with cover, 5 mL (wide) for the 4749B
A280AC5 Acid Digestion Liner with cover, 11 mL (deep) for the 4749C
A280AC6 Acid Digestion Liner with cover, 6 mL (deep) for the 4749D
A284AC Tumbling Ring
A285AC Holding Fixture
286AC Corrosion Disc, .002”
287AC Corrosion Disc, .003”
5 w w w . p a r r i n s t . c o mP a r r  I n s t r u m e n t  C o m p a n y
4744 General Purpose Vessel 4746 & 4747 High Pressure Vessel
The 4744 is a 45 mL
modifi cation of the 23 mL,
4749 PTFE lined vessel designed
for users who want additional
capacity in this popular model. It

Working Pressure:
5,000 & 3,300 psi
Ordering Guide
Model No. Description
4744 Acid Digestion Vessel, 45 mL
A280AC2 Replacement PTFE Cup with Cover, 45 mL
286AC Corrosion Disc
287AC Blow-off Disc, Inconel 4744/4749
264AC2 Hook Spanner Wrench
A285AC Holding Fixture
A284AC Tumbling Ring
Ordering Guide
Model No. Description
4746 Acid Digestion Vessel, High Pressure, Stainless Steel
4747 Acid Digestion Vessel, High Pressure, Nickel
A255AC Replacement PTFE Cup with Cover, 23 mL
252AC Corrosion Disc, .002”, T347SS
253AC Blow-off Disc, .010”, T347SS
A263AC Spanner Jack Assembly with 264AC Face Spanner
264AC Face Spanner only
The A263AC Spanner-Jack holds the 4746 Vessel fi rmly during opening
and closing operations and provides a convenient tool for pressing the
PTFE cup out of the body.
The A263AC Spanner-Jack holds the 4746 Vessel fi rmly during opening
S a m p l e  P r e p a r a t i o n
61 - 8 0 0 - 8 7 2 - 7 7 2 0   |   1 - 3 0 9 - 7 6 2 - 7 7 1 6 Parr Instrument Company
The 4748 and 4748A Vessels are the largest of all Parr Acid
Digestion Vessels. The 4748 has a 125 mL, removable PTFE
cup in a stainless steel body with six cap screws in the screw
cap to seal the fl anged PTFE cup. An expandable wave spring
maintains continuous pressure on the seal during the cooling
cycle when PTFE parts might otherwise relax and leak. Stirring
can be provided with a magnetic stir bar. The 4748A is a 200
mL modifi cation of the 125 mL, 4748 PTFE lined vessel for users
who want additional capacity in this model.
A safety blow-off above the PTFE cup will release pressure
through an opening in the vessel head if pressure should
accidently reach the 3500 psi range.
For safe operation, pressures in these vessels should never
exceed 1900 psi and temperatures must not exceed 250 °C.
Operations should be conducted well below these limits
whenever possible due to the potential destructive forces
in a large vessel charge. It also is advisable to test any new
procedures for safety in one of the smaller vessels before
scaling up to these sizes. A wrench for the cap screws is
furnished with these vessels. No other accessories are required.
Volume:
125 mL & 200 mL
Working Temperature:
250 °C
Working Pressure:
1,900 psi
Ordering Guide
Model No. Description
4748 Acid Digestion Vessel, 125 mL
4748A Acid Digestion Vessel, 200 mL
A305AC Replacement PTFE Cup with Cover, 125 mL
A305AC2 Replacement PTFE Cup with Cover, 200 mL
310AC Corrosion Disc, .001”, Inconel
311AC Blow-off Disc, .0030”, Inconel
TX31SK 5/16 Socket Screw Key
4748 & 4748A Large Capacity Vessels
Vessel Specifi cations
Model No. 4744 4745 4746 4747 4748 4748A 4749 4749A 4749B 4749C 4749D
Size, mL 45 23 125 200 23 10 5 11 6
Maximum Charge, grams
 Inorganic Sample 2.0 1.0 5.0 8.0 1.0 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.2
 Organic Sample 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.8 0.1 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.02
Recommended Max. Temp., °C 250 150 275 250
Absolute Max. Temp., °C 250 275 250
Absolute Max. Pressure, psi 1800 1200 5000 3300 1900 1800
Body Material Stainless Steel Nickel Stainless Steel
Cup Seal Flanged Tapered Flanged
Overpressure Protection
Blow-off
Disc
Bottom
Plate
Design
Blow-off
Disc
N/A* Blow-off Disc
Closure Style
Spanner
Wrench
Hand
Tighten
Spanner Wrench Six Cap Screws Spanner Wrench
Vessel Dimensions, cm
 Height Overall 13.41 8.56 12.57 15.21 20.29 8.33
 Maximum O.D.  6.35 5.99 8.41 9.45 6.35
Cup Dimensions, cm
 Inside Diameter 2.64 3.10 4.45 2.64 1.91 1.42
 Inside Depth 9.47 3.09                                       3.18 8.26 13.34 4.39 2.03 1.16 4.41 4.31
Vessel Weight, grams 1430 965 3700 3750 4670 1020 1076 1089 1075 1089
*For use only with reducing acids.
4748 & 4748A Large Capacity Vessels
7 w w w . p a r r i n s t . c o mP a r r  I n s t r u m e n t  C o m p a n y
Microwave Digestion Vessels
4781 Microwave Digestion Vessel
Microwave Digestion Vessels*
Provide:

A328AC2 PTFE Cup & Cover with O-ring, 45 mL
327ACHA PTFE O-ring, package of 2
Ordering Guide
S a m p l e  P r e p a r a t i o n
101 - 8 0 0 - 8 7 2 - 7 7 2 0   |   1 - 3 0 9 - 7 6 2 - 7 7 1 6 Parr Instrument Company
The references listed in the adjoining column describe
procedures involving metal-jacketed acid digestion vessels.
Any attempt to transfer these procedures to a microwave
digestion vessel will require careful adjustment of the vessel
charge and the heating time.
Assumption of Risk
The Parr Instrument Company offers these Microwave
Digestion Vessels to the skilled analytical chemist as an
attractive means for preparing samples for analysis. These
vessels are designed, tested and manufactured with great
care to be as effective and safe as possible in their intended
application. However, since the temperatures and pressures
generated within these vessels are solely dependent upon
the filling level, the time of exposure and the power settings
selected by the operator, Parr will not be responsible for
any personal injuries or damage to the vessel, the oven or
other equipment associated with the use of these vessels.
As with all laboratory operations, the user must ensure that
adequate safety procedures are established to protect all
personnel from the potential hazards involved in the use
of these vessels and microwave heating techniques. Rigid
controls must be established to guarantee that operators
do not add “just a little more microwave exposure” to
developed procedures.
 Microwave Digestion Vessel Specifications
Model No. 4781 4782
Size, mL 23 45
Maximum Charge, grams
	 Inorganic Sample 1.0 2.0
	 Organic Sample 0.1 0.2
Recommended Max. Temp., °C 250
Absolute Max. Temp., °C — —
Absolute Max. Pressure, psi 1200
Body Material High Strength Polymer
Cup Seal PTFE O-ring
Overpressure Protection
Compressible
Relief Disc
Closure Style Hand Tighted
Vessel Dimensions, cm
	 Height Overall 11.2 14.3
	 Maximum O.D. 7.8
Cup Dimensions, cm
	 Inside Diameter 3.18
	 Inside Depth 3.07 6.12
Vessel Weight, grams 515 625
References:
B. Bernas, “A New Method for Decomposition and
Comprehensive Analysis of Silicates by Atomic
Absorption Spectrometry”, Anal. Chem., 40, 1682 (1968).
D. E. Buckley and R. E. Cranston, “Atomic Absorption
Analysis of 18 Elements from a Single Decomposition of
Aluminosilicate”, Chem. Geol., 7, 273 (1971).
J. Dolezal, J. Lenz, and Z. Suleck, “Decomposition by
Pressure in Inorganic Analysis”, Anal. Chem. Acta., 47,
517-27 (1969).
A. M. Harstein, R. W. Freedman and D. W. Platter,
“Novel Wet-Digestion Procedure for Trace-Metal
Analysis of Coal
by Atomic Absorption”, Anal. Chem., 45, 611 (1973).
P. M. Hurley and W. H. Pinson, Jr., “Rubidium-Strontium
Relations in Tranquility Base Samples”, Science, 167,
473 (1970).
R. E. Mansell and T. A. Hiller, “Application of the
Parr Acid Digestion Vessel to Decomposition of
Tetraethyllead”, Anal. Chem., 45, 975 (1973).
G. Nelson and D. L. Smith, “Determination of Trace
Amounts of Metals in Foodstuffs by Atomic Absorption

large enough to be statistically signifi cant can be treated in
Parr 1108 Oxygen Combustion Vessel
Ordering Guide
Model No. Description
1108
Oxygen Combustion Vessel, 350 mL, Alloy 20Cb-3
Stainless Steel
1108CL Oxygen Combustion Vessel, 350 mL, for Chlorine Service
S a m p l e  P r e p a r a t i o n
121 - 8 0 0 - 8 7 2 - 7 7 2 0   |   1 - 3 0 9 - 7 6 2 - 7 7 1 6 Parr Instrument Company
Oxygen Vessel Apparatus
A Quartz Liner for the 1108 Oxygen Vessel
Complete Systems for Vessel Combustion Procedures
This is the convenient way to purchase an oxygen vessel
with a full set of operating accessories. Although any of the
components of this apparatus may be purchased separately,
by purchasing a complete apparatus the user can be sure they
will have all of the equipment needed for vessel combustion
operations. The 1901 Apparatus with an 1108 Vessel will handle
most procedures. It consists of:
 1 1108 Oxygen Combustion Vessel
 1 A387A Water Bath
 1 1825 Oxygen Filling Connection
 1 2901  Ignition Unit
 2 A468E Ignition Cords
 1 A38A Vessel Head Support Stand
 1 421A Vessel Lifter
 6  43AS Combustion Capsules
 3 45C10 Cards of 10-cm Fuse Wire (5 m/card)
 1 3601 Package of 100 Gelatin Capsules
 1 set Extra Gaskets and Sealing Rings
 1 206M Instruction Manual
Similar oxygen vessel apparatus with accessories listed
above can be furnished with an 1108CL Vessel, with an 1108
Vessel with platinum electrodes and a quartz liner, or with an
1121 Oxygen Vessel. Spare parts kits are available also.
Ordering Guide
Oxygen Vessel Apparatus with 1108 Vessel
1901EB 115v 50/60 Hz
1901EE 230v 50/60 Hz
Oxygen Vessel Apparatus with 1108CL Vessel
1901CLEB 115v 50/60 Hz
1901CLEE 230v 50/60 Hz
Oxygen Vessel Apparatus with 1108FB Vessel, platinum
electrodes, and quartz liner
1911EB 115v 50/60 Hz
1911EE 230v 50/60 Hz
Complete Systems for Vessel Combustion Procedures
with a full set of operating accessories. Although any of the
by purchasing a complete apparatus the user can be sure they
operations. The 1901 Apparatus with an 1108 Vessel will handle
For Determining
Trace Elements in
Combustible Samples
Trace elements in
coal, oil and other
combustible samples are
readily determined by
AA or ICP spectroscopy
following combustion
in an oxygen vessel.
However, trace amounts
of heavy metals leached
from the vessel walls
and electrodes during combustion can cause problems.
This can be avoided by using a platinum-lined vessel,
but a platinum lining is expensive. As an alternate,
Parr offers a quartz liner for the 1108 Vessel which
does not provide the full protection of platinum,
but is, nevertheless, an effective substitute. In this
arrangement the burning sample comes in contact
with only the quartz liner and platinum electrodes.
Reprints of papers describing the successful use of an
1108 Vessel with quartz liner for trace analysis by AA
spectroscopy are available from Parr.
The Quartz Liner
The quartz liner for the 1108 Vessel
consists of a quartz cup, 61 mm dia. x
86 mm deep, with a 514A fl at quartz
cover. Holes are provided in the cover
for inserting platinum electrodes which
support a fused silica sample cup and a
short platinum fuse wire. All of the parts
needed for adding this liner are provided
in the 1912 Quartz Liner Conversion Set,
consisting of:
 1 513A Quartz Liner
 1 514A Quartz Cover
 1 4AFB Platinum Straight Electrode
 1 5AFB Platinum Loop Electrode
 2 68AC Lock Nut, T316SS
 1 45C3 Platinum Fuse Wire, 300 cm
 4 43A3 Fused Silica Combustion Capsules
Users who do not have an 1108 Vessel should order the 1911
Oxygen Vessel Apparatus listed above which provides a vessel
complete with a quartz liner and all accessories.
Ordering Guide
Model No. Description
1912
Conversion Set for adding a quartz liner to an 1108
oxygen vessel
13 w w w . p a r r i n s t . c o mP a r r  I n s t r u m e n t  C o m p a n y
Special Oxygen Vessels
Parr offers a number of special purpose oxygen vessels,
some of which are described briefl y below. Users
interested in any of these or other special-purpose vessels
are urged to contact Parr for additional details.
1109A Semimicro Oxygen Combustion Vessel.
This 22 mL vessel is the smallest Parr combustion vessel.
It will handle samples that range from 25 to 200
milligrams, liberating 22 to 1200 calories when burned
in oxygen using initial pressures up to 35 atmospheres.
Outputs of up to 2400 calories can be accommodated
as long as the sample is self-oxidizing and reacted in an
inert atmosphere where the reaction peak pressure does
not exceed the maximum working pressure (MWP) of the
vessel. It requires an 1824 fi lling connection.
1109X High Strength Semimicro Oxygen Combustion
Vessel. The 1109X is similar in most aspects as the
1109A Vessel but has been specially strengthened to be
suitable for testing energetic materials and it is optimized
for the measurement of small energy releases.
1104 High-Strength Vessel. This is a 240 mL, extra-heavy
oxygen vessel for combustion tests with gun powder,
explosives and other samples which burn with extreme
violence. It will handle samples liberating up to 12,000
calories using oxygen charging pressures up to 45 atm.
Extra strength is built into all parts of the vessel.
A removable combustion cage can be installed to baffl e
the combustion forces when treating fast-burning high-
energy samples.
1121 Large-Capacity Vessel. This is an 1850 mL oxygen
vessel developed for users who want to analyze slow-
burning cellulosic materials using larger samples than
can be treated in the 1108 vessel. It will accommodate
samples weighing up to 10 grams using oxygen charging
pressures up to 20 atm, but these limits vary and must
be checked experimentally for each sample. The vessel
will hold vacuum, making it particularly useful for
determining trace amounts of tritium, carbon-14, or
heavy metals in vegetable matter.
1122 Large-Capacity Vessel. Same as 1121 except for
the smaller capacity of 920 mL, and samples up to 5
grams.
1104 11211109A 1109X
Ordering Guide
Part No. Description
1109A Semimicro Oxygen Vessel, 22 mL
1109X High Strength Semimicro Oxygen Vessel, 22 mL
1104
High Pressure Oxygen Vessel, 240 mL, with Capsule
Support Cage and one 217A Combustion Capsule
and 5A3 Loop Electrode
1104B
High Pressure Oxygen Vessel, 240 mL, with 5A3 Loop
Electrode. (No combustion cage and no capsule)
1121
Oxygen Vessel, 1850 mL, T316SS with two valves
and 0-3000 psi pressure gage
1122
Oxygen Vessel, 920 mL, T316SS with two valves
and 0-3000 psi pressure gage
S a m p l e  P r e p a r a t i o n
141 - 8 0 0 - 8 7 2 - 7 7 2 0   |   1 - 3 0 9 - 7 6 2 - 7 7 1 6 Parr Instrument Company
Oxygen Vessel Accessories

wire is sold by length
as shown.
Ordering Guide
Part No. Description
43AS Combustion Capsule, Stainless Steel
43A3 Combustion Capsule, Fused Silica/Quartz
43A5 Combustion Capsule, Platinum – 3% Rhodium
43A6 Combustion Capsule, Platinum – 3% Rhodium w/ fl anged rim
169AC Combustion Capsule, Platinum, for 1109A and 1109X Vessel
208AC Combustion Capsule, Inconel, for 1109A and 1109X Vessel
217A Heavy Combustion Capsule for 1104 Vessel
446A Combustion Cup, Stainless Steel, for 1121/1122 Vessel
Ordering Guide
Part No. Description
2901EB Ignition Unit, 115v 50/60 Hz
2901EE Ignition Unit, 230v 50/60 Hz
A468E
Ignition Cord, 3-ft., single cord with spade terminal one end,
banana plug other end. Use with 1108 or 1121 Vessels.
Package of two.
Ordering Guide
Part No. Description
45C2 Fuse Wire, Platinum, 26 ga, priced per foot
45C3 Fuse Wire, Platinum, 36 ga, 300 cm coil
45C10
Fuse Wire, Ni-alloy, 10 cm card, 500 pieces per
card, for oxygen vessels (3 cards/package)
Ordering Guide
Part No. Description
1823
Oxygen Filling Connection with Flat Gasket
Coupling for use with 1104 Vessels
1824
Oxygen Filling Connection with Snap Coupling
for use with 1109A and 1109X Vessels
1825
Oxygen Filling Connection with Slip-on Coupling
for use with 1108 Vessels
1825A
Oxygen Filling Connection with Threaded Connection
for use with 1121/1122 Vessels
Combustion Capsules
The 43A Fuel
Capsules listed
below are used
in all 1108 Oxygen
Vessels. Other
capsules in the
list are for special
purpose vessels
as indicated.
211 Fifty Third Street Moline, Illinois 61265-1770
1-800-872-7720  |  1-309-762-7716  |  parr@parrinst.com  |  www.parrinst.com
Bulletin 4700 0622 Printed in USA